

No. 12-6056, 12-6057 and 12-6182

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MAXWELL'S PIC-PAC, INC.; FOOD WITH WINE COALITION, INC.
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

TONY DEHNER, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Kentucky
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control; DANNY REED
in his official capacity as the Distilled Spirits Administrator of the Kentucky
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross Appellees,

and

LIQUOR OUTLET, LLC, d/b/a The Party Source,
Intervenor-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky
Case No. 3:11-CV-00018-JGH
Honorable, John G. Heyburn, II, United States District Judge

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN BEVERAGE LICENSEES IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS, ET AL, FOR REVERSAL***

Anthony S. Kogut
David M. Nelson
Willingham & Coté, P.C.
333 Albert Avenue, Suite 500
East Lansing, MI 48823
517-351-6200; FAX: 517-351-1195
akogut@willinghamcote.com
dnelson@willinghamcote.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American
Beverage Licensees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
AUTHORITY FOR FILING BRIEF	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
THE CHALLENGED LAW WAS A RATIONAL EXERCISE OF KENTUCKY’S RIGHT TO STRUCTURE ITS BEVERAGE ALCOHOL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM WHEN ENACTED IN 1938 AND CONTINUES TO SERVE A RATIONAL PURPOSE TODAY. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD BE REVERSED	6
A. Introduction	6
B. The Rational Basis Test.....	9
C. There Was in 1938 a Rational Basis for the Classification That Has Been Carried Forward to Ky Rev Stat Ann § 243.230(5)	10
D. There Remains a Rational Basis for the Kentucky Statute	13
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION FORM	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Breck v. State of Michigan,
230 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 2000)9,10

Capitol Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crist,
467 U.S. 691 (1983).....8

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S.190 (1976).....7

Dillinger v. Schweiker,
762 F.2d506 (6th Cir. 205)17

Duckworth v Arkansas,
314 U.S. 390 (1941).....6

FCC v. Beach Comm., Inc.,
08 U.S. 307; 113 S. Ct. 2096; 124 L.Ed 211 (1993)..... 10

Granholm v Heald,
544 U.S. 460; 125 S. Ct.185, 167 L.Ed2d 796 (2005).....8

Hadix v. Johnson,
230 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2000)9,10

Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia,
427 U.S. 307; 96 S. Ct. 2562; 49 L.Ed 2d 520 (1976) 10

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
505 U.S. 1; 112 S. Ct. 2326;120L.Ed2d 1 (1992).....9,15

TriHealth, Inc. v. Bd. Of Comm’rs, Hamilton City, Ohio,
430 F.3d 783 (6^t Cir. 2005)16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Twenty-first Amendment Enforcement Act, 27 U.S.C. § 122a (b).....8

FEDERAL STATUTES

Sober Truth in Preventing Underage Drinking Act,
42 U.S.C. § 290bb-25b9

Webb-Kenyon Act, 27 U.S.C. § 1228

MISCELLANEOUS

804 Ky. Admin. Regs. 4:270 (1982) 10

Ky. Rev. Stat. Section 243.230(5)..... 10

Last Call, The Rise and Fall of Prohibition,
Daniel Okrent, Scribner (2010)..... 11

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration,
The Role of Alcohol Beverage Control Agencies in the Enforcement
and Adjudication of Alcohol Laws (2003 NHTSA publication) located at
www.nhtsa.gov/people/injury/.../abcroleweb/.../ABCFinal.pdf 14

National Prohibition: The Volstead Act Annotated,
Arthur W. Blakemore, Matthew Bender & Company (2d Ed. 1295) 11

*The Effectiveness of Limiting Alcohol Outlet Density As a Means
Of Reducing Excessive Alcohol Consumption and Alcohol-Related
Harms*, Am. J. Prev. Med. 556 (2009) 14

The Task Force on Community Services,
*Recommendations for Reducing Excessive Alcohol Consumption and
Alcohol-Related Harms by Limiting Alcohol Outlet Density,*
Am. J. Prev. Med. 570 (2009) 13,14
